SOCIETY FOR TEACHING AND LEARNING IN HIGHER EDUCATION

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS - UNRESTRICTED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Restated
2015 2014

UNRESTRICTED - GENERAL OPERATIONS

BALANCE - BEGINNING OF YEAR AS PREVIOUSLY
STATED $ 150,903 $ 55,641

Correction of prior period error (note 6) 4,000 -

BALANCE - BEGINNING OF YEAR AS RESTATED 154,903 55,641

Net revenue for the year 68,523 109,962
Allocation of institutional membership to EDC ( )9,500 ( )10,700
Allocation of net conference to student bursary and support ( )21,649 -
Allocation from national teaching fellowship 14,978 -

BALANCE - END OF YEAR $ 207,255 $ 154,903

McCAY DUFF LLP, CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

SOCIETY FOR TEACHING AND LEARNING IN HIGHER EDUCATION

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS - RESTRICTED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

3M Programs

National
Teaching

Fellowship

National
Student

Fellowship 3M Council EDC

D2L
Innovation

Award

Student
Bursary

and
Support 2015

Restated
2014

RESTRICTED

BALANCE - BEGINNING OF
YEAR AS PREVIOUSLY
STATED $ 56,608 $ 26,612 $ 8,139 $ 36,853 $ 28,417 $ - $ 156,629 $ 122,687

Correction of prior period error
(note 6) ( )10,000 - - - - - ( )10,000 -

BALANCE - BEGINNING OF YEAR
AS RESTATED 46,608 26,612 8,139 36,853 28,417 - 146,629 122,687

Net revenue (expense) for the year 17,205 7,264 7,781 ( )5,601 7,512 21,649 55,810 13,242

Allocation of 3M impact study to
general operations ( )14,978 - - - - - ( )14,978 -

Allocation of net conference from
general operations - - - - - 21,649 21,649 -

Allocation of institutional
membership from general
operations - - - 9,500 - - 9,500 10,700

BALANCE - END OF YEAR $ 48,835 $ 33,876 $ 15,920 $ 40,752 $ 35,929 $ 43,298 $ 218,610 $ 146,629

McCAY DUFF LLP, CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

SOCIETY FOR TEACHING AND LEARNING IN HIGHER EDUCATION

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

3M Programs

General
Operations

National
Teaching

Fellowship

National
Student

Fellowship 3M Council EDC

D2L
Innovation

Award

Student
Bursary

and
Support 2015

Restated
2014

REVENUES
Individual membership dues $ 65,222 $ - $ - $ - $ 8,291 $ - $ - $ 73,513 $ 74,674
Institutional membership dues 95,000 - - - - - - 95,000 88,500
Corporate funding - 90,000 80,000 10,000 - 20,000 - 200,000 175,000
Book sales 973 - - - - - - 973 231
Conference, net 33,649 - - - 2,395 - 21,649 57,693 76,702
Interest and other income 1,641 - - 3,748 2,721 - - 8,110 40,784
Alan Blizzard Award - - - - - - - - 10,000
Chris Knapper award 10,199 - - - - - - 10,199 -

206,684 90,000 80,000 13,748 13,407 20,000 21,649 445,488 465,891
EXPENSES

Administration 16,843 - - - - - - 16,843 25,293
Advertising and selection 334 9,363 151 - - - - 9,848 16,106
Publications 11,205 - - - - - - 11,205 8,334
Insurance 1,897 - - - - - - 1,897 1,539
3M Impact Study 12,373 - - - - - - 12,373 13,007
Journal (CJSoTL) 5,694 - - - - - - 5,694 2,678
Management fee 55,790 - - - - - - 55,790 78,342
Miscellaneous 547 86 89 2,394 247 1,811 - 5,174 9,887
Professional Fees 9,109 - - - - - - 9,109 6,428
Projects - - - - 2,000 - - 2,000 7,984
Program coordinator - 5,001 - - - - - 5,001 3,852
Registration and meetings 575 - 11,528 2,609 766 - - 15,478 7,339
Retreat and facilitation 926 57,664 - - - - - 58,590 36,065
Travel 12,904 681 10,968 964 832 10,677 - 37,026 55,390
Teaching and learning Canada - - - - - - - - 356
Grant program (note 6) 7,805 - 50,000 - 15,163 - - 72,968 69,210
Website maintenance 2,159 - - - - - - 2,159 877

138,161 72,795 72,736 5,967 19,008 12,488 - 321,155 342,687

NET REVENUE (EXPENSES)
FOR THE YEAR $ 68,523 $ 17,205 $ 7,264 $ 7,781 $( )5,601 $ 7,512 $ 21,649 $ 124,333 $ 123,204

McCAY DUFF LLP, CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

SOCIETY FOR TEACHING AND LEARNING IN HIGHER EDUCATION

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

Restated
2015 2014

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash from operations

Net revenue for the year $ 124,333 $ 123,204

Changes in non-cash working capital
- accounts receivable 42,953 ( )106,927
- prepaid expenses ( )6,357 ( )3,047
- accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,792 11,899
- deferred membership revenue 24,259 18,143